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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 179

AN ACT o repeal 189.02 (5) and (6), 190.16 (1), (3) and (4), 192.14, 192.18, 192.255, 192.266, 192.267 and
192.268,192.29 (1), 192.32 (1) (c), 192.42, 192.71 and 192.72, 195.05 (5) and (6), 195.08 (5), 195.08 (10), 195.17,
195.19 (1), 195.19 (3), 195.22 and 195.24 and 195.305 and 1&&.83ymber and amend 192.29 (2), 192.31 (1)
and195.39to amend 15.79, 15.795 (1), 20.155 (2), 25.40 (1) (f) 1., 85.01 (5), 85.08 (4m) (e) 5., 85.09 (3) (a), 190.02
(5), 190.025 (2) (b), 190.16 (2), 190.16 (5), 191.17, 191.19 (1), 191.19 (3), 192.29 (title), 192.29 (4), 192.292,
192.295,192.31 (4), 192.321, 192.33 (1), 192.52 (1), 192.53 (4) (b), 192.53 (6), 192.55 (6), 192.55 (7), chapter 195
(title), 195.02 (3), 195.02 (5), 195.03 (7), 195.03 (8), 195.03 (9), 195.03 (10), 1950898.03 (12), 195.03 (13),
195.03(19), 195.04 (1), 195.04 (2)95.04 (3), 195.041, 195.042, 195.043, 195.05 (title), 195.05 (1), 195.05 (3),
195.05(4), 195.07 (1), 195.07 (2), 195.08 (title), 195.08 (1r), 195.08 (2), 195.08 (3), 195.08 (4), 195.08 (7), 195.08
(9),195.08 (1), 195.10, 1951, 195.12, 195.13, 195.14, 195.15, 195.16, 195.19 (title), 195.19 (2), 195.21, 195.26,
195.27,195.286 (6) (title), 195.286 (7)95.34, 195.35 (1), 195.36, 195.37 (title), 195.37 (1), 195.38, 195.50, 195.60
(title), 195.60 (1), 195.60 (2), 195.60 (3), 195.60 (4) (a), 195.60 (5), 18%,1201.01 (1), 201.01 (2), 201.13, 706.05
(2m) (b) 2. and 706.09 (3) (a); atwicreate 182.018 (4), 190.005, 192.005 and 195.02 (4m) of the statelatsng
to: repealing provisions that may be inconsistent with fedanabf, and modernizing, chapters 189 to 192 and 195
andother provisions related to railroad regulation and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in commissionershall hold ofice until a successor is
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: appointedand qualified.
SecTion 2. 15.795 (1) of the statutes is amended to

SecTioN 1. 15.79 of the statutes is amendedead: read:

15.79 Public service commission; ceation. There 15.795(1) OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF RAIL-
is created a public service commission. No member of ROADS. There is created anfioke of the commissioner of

the commission may have a financial interest in & rail railroads which is attached to the public service commis
road,water carrieror public utility. If any member vel ~ sionunder s. 15.03, provided that s. 85.02 (1) does not
untarily becomes so interested, the mertbefice shall applyto the ofice of the commissioner ailroads. The
becomevacant. If the membénvoluntarily becomes so  commissionenf railroads shall have expertise in railroad
interested,the membes ofice shall become vacant issuesand may not havefmancial interest in a railroad,
unlessthe membedivests himself or herself of the inter  asdefined in s. 195.02 (1), or a water carréy defined
estwithin a reasonable timeNo commissioner may ins. 195.02 (5) The commissioner may not serve on or
serveon or under any committee of a political pafach underany committee of a political partyThe commis

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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sionershall hold dfice until a successor is appointed and
qualified.

SectioN 3. 20.155 (2) othe statutes is amended to
read:

20.155(2) OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF RAIL-
ROADS. (g) Railroad and water carrier regulation and
general program operations. The amounts in the sched
ule for railroad_and water carrigegulation under chs.
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182.018(4) This sectiorapplies only to the extent
thatit is not contrary to or inconsistent with federal.law

Section 9. 189.02 (5) and (6) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTion 10. 190.005 of the statutes is created to read:

190.005 Scope of chapter Each provision of this
chapterapplies onlyto the extent that it is not contrary to
or inconsistent with federal laar the constitution of the

189to 192 and 195 and general program operations of theynited States.

office of the commissioner of railroad#inety percent
of all moneys received by thefiok under s. 195.60 or
201.10(3) shall be credited to this appropriation.

(m) Railroad and water carrier regulation; federal
funds. All moneys received frorthe federal government
for the regulation of railroadsnd water carriergor such
purposes.

SecTioN 4. 25.40 (1) (f) 1. of the statutes is amended
to read:

25.40(1) (f) 1. Moneys received from the federal
governmentfor the regulation of railroads and water-car
riers, that are deposited in the general fund aratlited
to the appropriation under s. 20.155 (2) (m).

SectioN 5. 85.01 (5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

85.01(5) “Railroad” means—arailroad-as-defined in
s-192.15 (2) (e)a railroad as defined in s. 195.02 (1) and
any companyassociation, corporation or person manag
ing, maintaining,operating or in possession of a railroad
in whole or in part within this statehether as owner
contractor, lessee, mortgageetrustee, assignee or
receiver.

SecTioN 6. 85.08 (4m) (e) 5. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

85.08(4m) (e) 5. An applicatioffor a loan under this
paragraphmay not be made if an abandonment or discon
tinuanceapplication is pending on the line or portion of
line, or the line or portion of line on which the rail prop
ertyimprovements are located has bdesignated by the
railroadto the-interstate-commerce-commissiederal
surfacetransportation boardn its system diagram map

SecTioN 11. 190.02 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

190.025) CROSSHIGHWAYS, STREETSSTREAMS;HIGH-
WAY BRIDGES. To construct its railroad across, over
under,along or upon any stream, watercourse, street,
highway,road or canal;-to-carry-any-highwapreet or
roadwhich-it-shall-intersect ovesr under-its-tracks-as

. ; .

every subjectto the limitation that anyridge erected

overany highway or street shall leave a clear passageway
atleast-twenty20 feet wideor two 2 passageways, each
notless thanfourteeiv feet in width, and subject to any
otherlimitation on such construction provided by law

Section 12. 190.025 (2) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

190.0252) (b) A railroad corporation that is subject
to this subsection shall have all powers conferred by law
upon railroad corporations. The railroasbrporation
may issue, sell, pledge atherwise dispose of its evi
denceof debt, asuch times, in such amounts, for such
considerationandupon such terms and conditions as the
boardof directors of the corporation shall determiaagl
asshall be authorized by thefiok, or the-interstate-com
mercecommissiorfederalsurface transportation board

asanticipated to be the subject of an abandonment-or dis in the case of a railroad corporatioganized for the pur

continuanceapplication within a 3—year periddllow-

poseof acquiring arailroad engaged in interstate com

ing the date of the application or the date on which the Merce,or any existing railroad corporatieroganized
loanis scheduled, unless the secretary determines that!nderthe act and acquiring railroad property used

this restriction may be waived for a particular applica
tion.

SecTioN 7. 85.09(3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

85.09(3) (a) A certificate or approval of abandon
menthas been issued by the-interstate-commenoe
missionfederal surface transportation boandfederal
courtor any other federal or state agency having jurisdic
tion over the rail property

SecTioN 8. 182.018(4) of the statutes is created to
read:

interstatecommerce. The evidences of debt may be con
vertible,at the option of the holdento stock, and shares
of stock. The shares may haveaminal or par value pr
if the shares are shares of common stock, be without
nominalor par value. The shares may be of such classes,
with such rights and voting powers as may be expressed
in the corporatiors articles or any amendment thereto.
SecTion 13.190.16 (1), (3) and (4) of the statutes are
repealed.
SecTioN 14. 190.16 (2) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
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190.16(2) MuNiciPAL CONSENT. No-suchspur tracks
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SecTioN 18. 191.19 (3) of the statutes is amentized

shall be constructed across, or upon any street, road oread:

alley, within any city village or town, until application

191.19(3) If upon inspection the fi€e shall deem

thereforshall have been made to and acted upon by suchthatpublic safety requires the installation, operation and

city, village or town. The city may prescribe any reason

maintenanc®f some protective applianeg any grade

ableterms and conditions for the construction of any such crossingof railroad tracks the fi€e may before granting

spurtrack. _Construction of spur tracks acrossipon
any street, road, or allelg subject to the provisions of ch.
195.

SecTioN 15. 190.16 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

190.16(5) RemoVAL, WHEN. Except-where-a-spur

track-was-constructed-prior-to-June-16,-1925, at the

expensef the railroad-companyo-spur-track-shall-be
i | I . ered unfits

vice-except-upon-order-dlVhena spur track has been
abandonedas defined in s. 85.0¢he ofice made after

hearingheld upon notice to all parties interestaad for
good cause shown;-providaday order the removal of
thetrack excepthat,if no objection has been filed with
the office within 20 daydrom the original-publication-of
suchnotice, the dice may without hearing authorize
suchspur-track-removed,-dismantled-or-otherwise ren
deredunfit for servicethe removal of the track

SecTioN 16. 191.17 of the statutds amended to
read:

191.17 Public safety; investigation; appioval of
plans. Upon receiving the specification required dy
191.16.the ofice shall examin¢he same and shall hear
theapplicant in support thereof, shall suggest @agiire
modificationsof the specification if the public safesp

the order after notice and hearing _under 395.28
requirethe installation, operatioand maintenance of
suitableprotective appliances, arghall apportion the
expensef constructing, maintaining and operating such
protectiveappliances among the owners of the tracks.

SecTioN 19. 192.005 of the statutes is created to read:

192.005 Scope of chapter Each provision of this
chapterapplies onlyto the extent that it is not contrary to
or inconsistent with federal laar the constitution of the
United States.

SecTioN 20. 192.14 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 21.192.18, 192.255, 192.266, 192.267 and
192.2680f the statutes are repealed.

SeCTION 22. 192.29 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

192.29(title) Train speedbells and ciossingsigns
at street and highway cossings.

SecTioN 23. 192.29 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 24.192.29 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
195.28(1m) and amended to read:

195.28(1m) ARTERIAL STOPSIGNS. In any proceeding
undersub. (1)-orunder-s.-195,28e ofice may byorder
requirethat the state or municipality install at any cross
ing involved in such proceeding arfiofal stop sign.

SecTioN 25. 192.29 (4) of the statutes is amentizd

demands, eliminating so far as may be practicable, con read:

sistentwith reasonable cost, all gradessings of public
highways shall inspect the route of the proposaitroad

if deemed desirable, and shatherwise investigate and
determinethat the proposed construction will be ade

192.294) HIGHWAYS, WHISTLE;HORN; BELL. No rait
roadtrain orlocomotive shall run over any public trav
eled grade highway crossing outside of the limits of
municipalitiesunless the-whistle-or-hoangine belkhall

quatefor securing public safety in the operation of the be blown rung continuoushfrom 1,320 feet-from-such

railroad, andthereupon the §ite shall enter an order
approvingthespecification and authorizing the construc

beforethe crossing-and-the-engine-bell- rung-continuously
from-thenceuntil the crossing-bés reached. But the

tion of the railroad in accordance therewith and with the office may order that the ringing tfe bell-orthe blowing

provisionsof ch. 195

SecTioN 17.191.19 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

191.19(1) Upon the completion of the construction

of the whistle;-or-horn;-or boths required by this subsec
tion shall be omitted at any crossing.

SEcTION 26. 192.292 of the statutes is amended to
read:

192.292 Trains obstructing highways. It shall be

of any railroad under the approved specification, the
companyshall, before operating the same for publie ser unlawful to stop any railroad train, locomotive or car
vice, report to the dice; and the dice shall inspect the  uponor across any highway or street crossing, outside of
work. If the ofice finds thatthe railroad has been con  cities,or leave the same standing upon such crossing lon
structedin accordance witlthe approved specification gerthan 10 minutes except in caseacfident; and any
andwith the provisions of ch. 198nd is otherwise suit 5
able and properly constructed so as to secure public thereeieuasponsbl&therefaﬂhe allroad company
safetyin the operation thereof, thefiok shall enter an  thatshallviolate this section shall be liable to a fine of not
orderauthorizing its operation, which ordgrall be pre more than -$25$500 or any oficer of suchcompany
sumptiveevidence of the sfi€iency of suchconstrue responsibldor the violation shall be liabl® imprison
tion. mentof not more than 15 days.
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SecTION 27. 192.295 of the statutes is amended to
read:

192.295 Willful neglect of railr oad employees.
Any officer, agent, conductpengineeor employee of
any railroad company operating within this state who
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upon,cling to, jump or step from any railroad car or train
while the same is imotion shall-be-punished-by fine of
notmore-thar$20-norless-than-Hdrfeit not less than
$100nor more than $20@rovided that this section shall

not apply to the employees of any-railway-or-exprafis

willfully neglects or omits to ring or cause to be rung the roadcompany

bell on the engine of any train of cars or onemgine
aloneortoblow the whistleas required by s. 192.29 (3)
and(4), shall-be-imprisoned-not-more-than-6-months or
fined-not-exceedindorfeit $100.

SecTioN 27.192.31 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
192.31(1) (a) and amended to read:

192 31(1) (a) -Every-railroad-corporation-shathin

Telltales shall not be requwed excem the extent
requiredunder federal law anexcept-thaif as provided

in par (b)
( ) the ofice flnds that theqnstauatlmeiaeutale

tion-of-a-telltale,absence of a telltale would create an
unreasonableisk of harm to the public or a railroad

employeeon arailroad not under the jurisdiction of the

federalrailroad administratiornthe ofice may entean

order providing-an-exemptionfrom-this-section—The
exemptionrequiring thanstallation of a telltale. A tell

tale shall be ordered by thefioe only-after public-hear
ing according tahe hearing procedure providedder
sub.(4).

SecTioN 28. 192.31 (4) of the statutes is amentted
read:

192.31(4) Upon finding that any such structure will
not imperil life or limb, and thathe public interest
requiresor permits such structure te constructed or
reconstructedtherwise than as permitted by sub. (3), the
office may exempt such structure from such provision.
Suchfindingsshall be made only upon written apptica
tion, setting forth fully the grounds therefor and shall be
madeonly afterpublic hearing held upon notice to all

SecTioN 31. 192.33 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

192.33(1) -EverySubject to s. 190.09, evergrpora
tion operating any railroad shall erect and maintain on
both sides of itsroadailroad depot grounds excepted,
sufficientfences with openings or gates or bars therein,
andsuitable and convenient farnossings for the use of
the occupants of the lands adjoining and shall maintain
cattleguards at all highway crossings, outside of munici
palities,and connect their fences therewith. This section
shallnot apply to that part of theroagilroadwhere side
tracksor switch tracks are used in cities of the-fitst
class.

SecTioN 32. 192.42 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 33. 192.52 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

192.52(1) (a) The term “shops” shall mean and
embraceplants and locations where-steaailroads
engagen the general work of repairing, painting, over
hauling or constructing locomotives, cars, coaches and
otherrolling stock and appurtenances thereto.

(b) The word “terminal” as employed in this section
shall mean where trains are customarily and normally
madeup, or where train and engine crews on through
trainsare normally and customarily changed onrtfan
line of any-steammailroad operating in this state.

SecTioN 34. 192.53 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

192.53(4) (b) Theoffice shall make the findings
describedn par (a) only upon written application to it to
exemptthe construction or reconstruction a$taucture
from the requirements of this section, setting forth fully
the grounds thereferandonly after public hearing held
upon notice to all interested parties except thandf
objectionis filed with the ofice within 20days of the
notice,the ofice may authorize the exemption without

interestedarties except that, if no objection is filed with

hearing The ofice’s findings and order grantinde

the office within 20days of the notice, the fafe may
requirethe installation of a telltale without hearinghe
findings and order -granting—exemptionequiring the
installationof a telltaleshall be in writing and contain
completeprovisions and requirements as to estical
clearancéo be maintained in such construction or recon
struction. Such structure shall be constructed or recon
structedonly in compliance with such order

SecTioN 29. 192.32 (1) (c) of the statutesregpealed

SecTion 30. 192.321 of the statutes is amended to
read:

192.321Getting on and off cars. Any person-under

the-age-of 17 years/ho shall get upon, attempt to get

exemptionshall be in writing and shall contain complete
provisionsand requirements as to the horizontal elear
anceto be maintained in the constructionreconstrue
tion. The structure shall be constructed or reconstructed
only in compliance with the &ite’s order

SecTioN 35. 192.53 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

192.53(6) Any railroad or shipper to which this sec
tion applies, who violates any provision of this section or
who fails, neglects or refuses to obayy lawful order
madeby the ofice under thisection, shall-be fineftr-

feit not-morelessthan $100r-imprisoned-fornot-more
than-60-days-or-bothor more than $200
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SecTioN 36. 192.55 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:
192.55(6) Any persorviolating s. 192.32 shall-be

punishedby-afine-offorfeit not less thar$1 $100nor
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into the management of the business of all railroads and
water carriers and shall keep itself informed as to the
mannerin which the same is conducteahd may obtain
from anyrailroad_or water carrieall necessary informa

more than-$50,-or-by-imprisonment-not-exceeding 30 tion to enable the @ite to perform the duties and carry
days,or-by-both-such-fine-and-imprisonm

@200
SecTion 37. 192.55 (7) of the statutes is amentizd
read:
192.55(7) Any railroad which violates s.-192.b4
192.15shall forfeitto the state $100 for each violation

outthe objects for which it is responsible.

SecTioN 44. 195.03 (8) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

195.03(8) QUESTIONNAIRES,ANSWERSCOMPULSORY.
Theoffice shall prepare forms for the purpose of obtain

andeach day that the violation continues shall be deemeding the information which |may deem necessary or tse

aseparate d¢nse.

SecTion 38. 192.71 andl92.72 of the statutes are
repealed.

SectioN 39. Chapter 195 (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

CHAPTER 195
RAILROAD AND W ATER CARRIER REGULA -
TION

SecTioN 40. 195.02 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

195.02(3) This chapter applies to the transportation
of passengers and property between points withim
state,and to the receiving, switching, delivering, storing
and handling of such propertand to all_water carrier

chargesonnected therewith, and applies to all common
carriersengaged in the transportation of passengers or

property wholly by rail or partly byail and partly by
water,and to all common carriers of property wholly by

waterwhich operate between fixed end points, but shall

not apply to transportation of property by water under
contractas a private carrier

SecTioN 41. 195.02 (4m) of the statutes is credied
read:

195.02(4m) Each provision of this chapter applies

ful to the proper exercise of its functions, which shall
conformas nearly as practicable to the forms prescribed
by the-interstate commerce-commissiederalrailroad
administration federal surface transportation board, or
other applicable federahigency or authorityand shall
furnish the forms to railroads and water carrjessd
everyrailroad_and water carrieeceivingthe forms shall
causethe forms to be properly completed and verified
underoathby its proper dicer and returned to thefafe
within the time fixed by the @te.

SecTioN 45. 195.03 (9) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

195.03(9) EXAMINE BOOKSAND FILES OF RAILROADS
AND WATER CARRIERS. The commissioner of railroads or
any person employed by thefigk for that purpose shall,
upondemand, have the right to inspect the books and
papersof any railroad or water carri@nd to examine
underoath any dfcer, agent or employee of such railroad
or water carriein relation to its business andaifs; pre
vided that any person other that the commissioner of rail
roadswho makes such demand shall produce hiseor
authorityunder the hand and seal of théosf.

SecTioN 46. 195.03(10) of the statutes is amended

only to the extent that it is not contrary to or inconsistent 1 '€ad:

with federal lawor the constitution of the United States.

SecTioN 42. 195.02 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

195.02(5) “Railroad”-also“Water carrier’'means
andembrace@ common-catrrier®r contract carrieof
propertyby water-which-operatthat operatebetween
fixed end points, ﬂandralLeHh%duH%&Feqw#edﬁeLand

ee%e;eef—shaﬂ—mseia&as%he—sam&ape%ppheable be

195.03(10) PRODUCTIONOFRECORDSAND FILESKEPT
ouT oF sTATE. The ofice may by an order or subpoena
to be served in the manner that a circuit csurhmons
is served, require the productiaithin this state, at such
time and place as it may designate, of any books, papers
or accounts kept by any railroadwater carriewithout
the state, or verified copies in lieu thereof, if thifice
shallso order
SecTIoN 47. 195.03 (1) of the statutes is amended

requiredof,-and- imposed-upon, such-common-carriers of to read:

propertyby waterbut does not include a water carrier

undercommon control with a railroad when transporting
freight for continuous carriage shipment. In this chap
ter, “common carriet with respect to a water carrier
includesa contract carrieother than a private contract
carrier

SecTioN 43. 195.03 (7) of the statutes is amentted
read:

195.03(7) SruDY RAILROAD AND WATER CARRIER
BUSINESS,DEMAND INFORMATION. The ofice may inquire

195.03(11) UNIFORM SYSTEM OF ACCOUNTING. The
office may prescribe a uniform system of keepargl
renderingaccounts of alfailroad and water carriéusk
nesstransacted in this state, and the time withihich
railroadsand water carriershall adopsuch system; pro
vided that all forms of accounts which may be prescribed
by the ofice shall conform to any applicable requirement
under49 USC 1141to 111640r 49 CFR 120Jand,as
nearlyas practicablgp similar forms prescribed dgd-
eralauthority
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SecTioN 48. 195.03 (12) of the statutes is amended severalmatters complained of separately and at such
to read: timesas it may prescribe. No complaint shall at any time
195.03(12) TIME FOR FILING WATER CARRIER RATE bedismissed because of the absence of direct damage to
TARIFFS. The ofice shall fix the time for filing-railread  the complainant.
watercarrierschedules relative to the transportation of SecTioN 55. 195.042 of the statutes is amended to
passengerand property andf any service in connection  read:

therewith. 195.042 Summary investigations. Whenever the
SecTion 49. 195.03 (13) of the statutes is amended office believes that any water carrigte or chaye may

to read: be unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory or thay
195.03(13) ScHeDULE ForRMs. The ofice may pre serviceis inadequate or cannot be obtained or that an

scribethe forms for-railroadvater carrieschedules. investigationof any matter relating to any water carrier
SecTioN 50. 195.03(19) of the statutes is amended o, if a matterarisingunder s. 192.324, 192.34, 195.20,

to read: 195.28(1), 195.285 (1), 195.29 (A(R), or (6), 195.31, or

195.03(19) RAILROAD AND WATER CARRIER STRUG 195.32 to anyrailroadshould for any reason be made, it

TURES. The ofice may order theepair or reconstruction  mayrequest the departmentitvestigate the same with
of any inadequate or unsafe railroad track or water carriery, \without notice.

structure. _ SecTioN 56. 195.043 of the statutes is amended to
SecTioN 51.195.04 (1) of the statutes is amentied | o5q:
read:

) _ ) 195.043 Procedure after summary investigation.
195.04(1) Uponcomplaint of any person, including 1y |t after summary investigation-by-the-department

any state agencyvater carrigror railroad, either relating e office becomesatisfied that sitient grounds exist

to a railroad as provided under s. 192.3282.34, to warrant a formal hearing being orderedathe mat

195.20,195.28 (1). 195.285 (1.)' 195.29 (1). (.5)' or (6), tersinvestigated, it shall set a time and place for a-hear

195.31,0r 195.32 othat any railroadvater carrierate, ing. The ofice shall publish notice of any such investiga

fare,chage, or classification or any regulation or prac tion in its weekly calendar and-thany report-of -t

e Do aor o Be120nS O deparimenir al maters consere by b wi
Property, y ' y respectthereto shall be available for public inspection

respectunreasonable or unjustly discriminatorytbat
uponrequest.

any service is inadequate, thefioé may -di < (2) Notice of the time and place for such hearing shall
departmento investigate the complaint and shall set the ; andp 9
: : be given to the water carrier oailroad, and to such other
complaintfor hearing.—Fhe report-of the department-shall .
4 interestecpersonsas the dfce deems necessags pre

laint. if L  heldlo order may be videdin s. 195.04, and thereafter proceedings shall be

; - : hadandconducted in reference to the matter investigated
enteredby the ofice without a public hearing, exceptas . “° . ! -
otherwisZoprovided in this chagter in like manner as thougtomplaint had been filed with

SecTion 52. 195.04 (2) of the statutes is amentted theoffice relative to the matter investigated, andshme
orderor orders may be made in reference thereto as if

reaf'95_04(2) The ofice shall, prior to-suchnyhearing, suchinvestigation had bgen made on comp_laint.
notify the water carrier arilroad complained of that a SecTioN 57. 195.05 (title) of the statutes is amended
complainthas been made, and 20 days after such notice'® read: _ i ]
hasbeen given the fite may proceed to setatime and  195.05(title) Office; water carrier rates, regula-
p|acef0r a hearing. tions, service, plocedure.

SecTioN 53. 195.04 (3) of the statutes is amentted sECTION 58.195.05 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read: reaa:

195.04(3) The ofice shall give the water carrier or 195.05(1) ORDERSFORRATESAND SERVICE. Whent

railroadand the complainant 2fays’ notice of the hear ~ everthe ofice shall find that any existing water carrier
ing and the matters to be considered and determinedrate,fare, chage, or classification, or any joint rate,

Both the water carrieor railroad and theomplainant ~ anyregulation opractice decting the transportation of
shall be entitled to be hearahd shall have process to Personsor propertyor any service in connection there

enforcethe attendance of witnesses. with is unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory or that
SecTioN 54. 195.041 of the statutes is amended to anyservice is inadequate, it shall determine and by order

read: fix a reasonable rate, fare, aay classification, joint
195.041Separate rate hearings; absence dfir ect rate, regulation, practice or service to be imposed,

damage. The ofice may when complaint is made of observedand followed in the future, in lieu of that found
morethan one water carrieate or chage, order separate  to be unreasonable or unjustly discriminatory or inade
hearingsthereon, and may considand determine the  quate.
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SecTioN 59. 195.05 (3) of the statutes is amentted  therewithwhich it has established and white in force
read: atthe time between all points in this state ujtsitine or

195.05(3) RATESNOT CHANGED BY RAH-ROAD WATER anyline controlled or operated lity The schedules shall
CcARRIER All railroadswater carrierso which the order  plainly state the places upon its line or any line controlled
appliesshall make such changes in their schedule on file or operated by it inthis state between which passengers
asmay be necessary to make the same conform to saicandproperty will be carried, antthere shall be filed there
order,and no change shall thereafter be made by-anry rail with the classification of freight in force.

roadwater carriein any such rates, fares or opes, or SecTioN 67. 195.08 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
in any joint rates except as provided in s. 195.08. read:
SecTioN 60. 195.05 (4) of the statutes is amentted 195.08 (3) SCHEDULES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.
read: Every railroadwater carrieishall publish with and as
195.054) MobDIFICATION OF ORDERS. The ofice may partof such schedules all rules and regulations that in any
by order at any time, upon notice to the railreader car manneraffect the rates chged orto be chaged for the

rier and after opportunity to be heard, rescind, alter or transportatiorof passengers or properandits chages
amendany order fixing any rate or rates, fares, gear  for delay in loading or unloading-cars,fortrack-and car

or classification, or any other order made by tHeef serviceor rental-and for demurrage,-switching,-terminal
SecTioN 61. 195.05 (5) and (6) of the statutes are or-transfer-servicepropertyor for rendering any other

repealed. servicein connection with the transportation of persons
SecTION 62. 195.07 (1) of the statutes is amentled  or property

read: SecTION 68. 195.08 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
195.07(1) Powers. The ofice shall inquire into the  read:

neglector violation of thdaws of this state by water carri 195.08(4) SCHEDULES,COPIESIN BEPOTSTERMINALS.

ersandrailroads, or by the &€ers, agents or employees Two copies of said schedules for the use ofghblic

thereof,or by persons operating water carriers eaitd shallbe keptin every-depot;-statioterminaland ofice

roads,and shall report violations the attorney general.  of such—railroadvater carrietin such formand place as
SecTioN 63. 195.07 (2) of the statutes is amentted  to be easily accessible to the public.

read: SecTioN 69. 195.08 (5) of the statutes is repealed.
195.07(2) ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DISTRICT ATTOR- SecTioN 70. 195.08 (7) of the statutes is amentizd

NEY TO PROSECUTE. Upon request of the fide, the attor read:

neygeneral or the district attorney of the proper county 195.08(7) CHANGESIN scHEDULE. No change shall

shallaid in any investigation, hearing or trial haader bemade in any schedule, or in any classification, unless
and shall institute and prosecute all necessary actions othe change shall be plainly indicatadon existing sched
proceedingsfor the enforcement of, laws relatirtg ules,or by filing new schedules in lieu thereof, @&ys
watercarriers andailroads. prior to the time thesame are to takefe€t. Copies of all
SecTioN 64. 195.08 (title) of the statutes is amended new schedules shall be filedls-hereinbefore provided
toread: requiredin this sectiorin every-depot;-statioterminal
195.08(title) Railroad Water carrier rates,sched and ofice of such-railroadvater carriefat places to or
ules,service. from which the rates in such schedules apply days
SecTioN 65. 195.08 (1r) of the statutes is amended prior to the time the same are to takéeef, unless the
to read: office of the-commissioner-of railroagball prescribe a
195.08(1r) SERVICERATESTO BE ADEQUATE AND JUST. less time.
Everyrailroadwater carrieshall furnish reasonably ade SecTioN 71. 195.08 (9) of the statutes is amentizd
guateservice and facilities, and the chasmade for the read:
transportatiorof passengers or property or for any-ser 195.08(9) COMPLAINT AGAINST CHANGE IN SCHED-
vice in connection therewith, or for the receivisgitch- ULES. Whenever a complaint is filed with thefioé

ing, delivering, storing or handling @froperty shall be  beforeany change in any water carr&hedulepr in any
reasonabland just, and every unjust and unreasonable classificationule, regulation or practice becomefeef
chargefor such service is prohibited and declared to be tive to the efect that the changé unreasonable or

unlawful. unjustly discriminatorythe ofice shall give notice to the
SecTioN 66. 195.08 (2) of the statutes is amentted  railroad water carrietthat a complaint has been made,
read: may direct-the department fovestigate the complaint

195.08(2) ScHEDULES;PUBLICATION. Every-railroad andshall set the complaint for hearing—Any-report-of the
water carriershall print in plain type and file with the departmenshall-bepresented-to-thefiof-only-at-the
office schedules which shall be open to public inspection hearingon-the-complaint.The ofice may in its discre
showingall rates, fares and clggs for the transportation  tion, by order stay the change pending the determination
of passengers and property and any service in connectiorof the matters investigated at any time beforecti@nge
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shall takeeffect. If the change complained of is found water carriermay rent any facilitiesncident to trans

unreasonabler unjustly discriminatorythe change shall  portationand pay a reasonable rental therdfat no pay

not take efect and, if the change has becomfeetive, mentshall be made by any carrier to an industrypies

the office shall order the discontinuance thereof. The forming any part of the service incident to the origination

office may fix and order substituted for any such change or determinatiorof-carload-line-hawghipments which the

such rates, joint rates, fares, des, classification, rule,  carriershave assumed fmerform under the provisions of

regulation practice or service as it shall have determined the bill of lading.

to be just and reasonable and which shall begeuhr SecTioN 76. 195.12 of the statutds amended to

imposedor followed in the future, and shall make such read:

orderrespecting such rule, regulation, practice or service  195.12 Preference by _watercarriers prohibited.

asit shall determine to be reasonable and which shall belf any-railroadvater carrieshall make or give any undue

observedand followed in the future. Procedure and or unreasonable preference or advantage to any person,

noticeshall be as provided in s. 195.04 (2) to (4). firm or corporation, or shall subject any person, firm or
SecTioN 72. 195.08 (10) of the statutes is repealed. corporationto any undue or unreasonable prejudice or
SecTioN 73. 195.08 (1) of the statutes is amended disadvantagén any respect whatsoeyeauch-railroad

toread: watercarriershall be deemed guilty of unjust discrimina
195.08(11) FREIGHT CLASSIFICATION. There shalbe tion, which is hereby prohibited.
but one classification of freight which shall baiform SecTION 77. 195.13 of the statuteés amended to
on all railroadswater carriers read:
SecTioN 74. 195.10 of the statutds amended to 195.13 Rebates and concessions, unlawful to
read: accept. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corpo

195.10 Emergency rates. The ofice shall have rationknowingly to accept or receive any rebate, conces
power,when deemed by it necessary to prevent injury to sion or discrimination in respect Wwater carrietrans
thebusiness or interests of the people-or-railrqeaier portationof property wholly within this state, or for any
carriersof this state in consequence -of-interstate rate servicein connection therewith, whereby any such prop
wars;or-in-case-ohny-otheremegency to be judged of  erty shall, by any device whatsoeybe transported at a
by the ofice, to temporarily alteramend, grwith the lessrate than that named in the t&rifh force, or whereby
consenbf therailroadvater carriecompanyconcerned, anyservice or advantage is received other thainegein
suspendany existing passenger rates, freight rates, specified. Any person, firm or corporation violating the
schedulegnd orders on any-railroadpart-of railroad provisionsof this section shall-be-finefdrfeit not less
water carrierin this state. Such rates so made by the than$50$100nor more than $1,000 for eactliesfse.

office shall apply on one or more of the railroadster SecTioN 78. 195.14 of the statutés amended to

carriersin this state or any portion thereof as may be read:

directedby the ofice, and shall take ffct at such time 195.14Free transportation; reduced rates, passes,

andremain in force for such length of time as may be pre limitations. (1) This chapter does not prohibit the-car

scribedby the ofice. riage,storage ohandling by water carries freight free
SectioN 75. 195.11 of the statutes is amended to or at reduced rates for the United States, the state, or any

read: municipality thereof, or for charitable purposes, or to and
195.11Discriminations prohibited. (1) If any-raik from fairs and expositions for exhibition thereat, or

roadwater carrieror anyagent or dicer thereof, shall householdgoods theproperty of-railwaywater carrier
directly or indirectly or by any device whatsoeyer employeespr commodities shipped by employees for
chargedemand, collect or receive a greatess or di their exclusive use or consumption; or the issuance of
ferentcompensation for the transportation of persons or mileage,commutation, party or excursion passengers’
propertyor of any service in connection therewittan tickets;or the sale of such tickets were usually and cus
that prescribed in the tafg then in force,or than it tomarily sold at reducethtes prior to June 15, 1905; pro
chargesdemands, collects or receivem any other  videdthe same are issued and sold without discrimina
personfirm or corporation for a like and contempeora tion to all persons applying therefor under like
neousservice, such-railroagater carrieshall be deemed circumstanceand conditions.
guilty of unjust discrimination, which is hereby prohib (2) (a) RailroadaNater carriersnay give transporta
ited. tion free or at reduced rates to any minister of the gospel,
(2) It shall be unlawful for anyailroadwater carrier  officersor agent of incorporated colleges, inmates of sol
to demand, chge, collect or receive from any shipper a diers’ homes, regular agents of charitable societies when
lesscompensation fothe transportation of property or travelingupon the business of the society qulgstitute
for any service rendered or to be rendered by-said-railroacand homeless persons,—railroadater carrierofficers,
watercarrier in consideration of said shipper furnishing attorneysphysicians, directors, employees or members
any part of the facilities incident thereto; but any-railroad of their families, or to former-railroagvater carrier
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employeesor members of their families where the
employeeshave becomelisabled in the-railwawater
carrierservice, oare unable from physical disqualifica
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SecTioN 84. 195.19 (2) of the statutes is amentized
read:
195.192) FREtcHT WATER CARRIERFREIGHT Al rail-

tion to continue in the service, or to members of families roadswater carriershall keep anthaintain adequate and

of deceasedrailroadater carrieemployees.

(b) RailroadsWater carriersnay exchang@asses
with officers, attorneys, physicians or employeestbér
railroadswater carrierand membersf their families.
No person holding any publicfafe or position under the
laws of this state shall be given transportation freator

suitable freight-depots buildings,—switches—and-side
tracksand facilitiesfor the receivinghandling and deliv
ering of freight transported or to be transported by such
railroadswater carriers
SecTioN 85. 195.19 (3) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTion 86. 195.21 of the statuteés amended to

reducedatesthat are not open to the public, except that read:

notariespublic and regulaemployees of a-railroadater
carrieror other public utility who are candidates for
hold public ofice for which the annual compensation is

195.21 Warehouses.Any person proposing to erect
or maintain a public elevator or public warehouse for the
purchase, sale, storage, receiving or shipping of grain, or

not more than $300 to whom no passes or privileges areother personal properfyto be received from or trans
extendedeyond those that are extended to other regularportedupon any-railroagvater carriershall be furnished

employeesof such corporations may be granted free
transportatioror reduced rates for the transmission of
anymessage or communication.

(3) Upon any shipment of livestock or other property
of such nature as to require ttere of an attendant, the
railroadwater carriemayfurnishto the shipper or per
sonsdesignated by the shippdree transportation for

by such—railroadvater carrieat a reasonablental, a site

uponits right—of-way ordepot-grounds; within-the yard
limits-of any statiorpropertyor terminal-of suchailroad

andany private elevator or warehouse situated upon such
groundsmay be converted into a public elevator or ware
houseat the option of the owneupon notice in writing

to therailroadvater carriemnd thereby be permitted to

suchattendant, including return passage to the point atremainthereon under the same conditions as provided
which the shipment originated; provided, there shall be hereinfor a public elevator or warehouse; and tHecef

no discrimination in reference thereto.

(4) Except as provided in this section, no free trans
portationfor intrastate trdic shall be given by any-rail
roadwater carrier

SecTion 79. 195.15 of the statutds amended to
read:

195.15Transportation contracts, filed. Everyrait
road water carrier shall, when required and within the
time fixed by the dfice, deliver to the dfce for its use
copiesof all contracts which relate to the transportation
of persons oproperty or any service in connection there
with, made or entered into by it with any otherrailroad
watercarrieror any shipper or other person doing busi
nesswith it.

SectioN 80. 195.16 of the statutds amended to
read:

195.16 Pass lists. Every—+ailroadvater carrieshall
keepand for 2 years preserve a recofeevery-railroad

shall,upon application by such ownérthe public inter
estso requires, by ordedirect therailroagdvater carrier

to furnish such site anithe ofice shall make reasonable
regulationstherefor and in case of disagreement, the
office shalldetermine the rental therefoElevators and
warehouse®rected or maintained under the foregoing
provisionsof this section shall be subject to such rules
andregulations as to chgas and the manner of conduct
ing business as thefafe shall prescribe.

SecTion 87. 195.22 andl95.24 of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTion 88. 195.26 of the statutds amended to
read:

195.26 Safety devicesblock system. Every rait
road and water carrieshall adopt reasonabldequate
safetymeasures and install, operate and maintain reason
ably adequate safety devices for the protection of life and
property to the extent consistent with federal ldfwafter

ticket, pass or mileage book issued to a resident of thisinvestigatiorthe ofice shall determine that public safety

statefree orfor a money consideration less than that

requires it, the dice may if permitted under federal law

chargedhe general public. Such record shall consist of order the a railroad to install, operate and maintain

the name of the recipient, the amount received, thed

block system or ordea railroad or water carrier to install,

reasorfor issuance, and shall be open to inspection by theoperateand maintain angther safety device or measure

office upon reasonable notice during symriod of 2
years.

SecTioN 81. 195.17 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 82. 195.19 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

195.19 (title) Depots;—relocation Relocation of
facilities.

SecTioN 83. 195.19 (1) of the statutes is repealed.

asmay be necessary to render the operation-of thech
railroador water carriereasonably safe.

SecTion 89. 195.27 of the statutds amended to
read:

195.27 Safe tracks and bridges. Every railroad
shall construct and maintain its tracksjdges and line
structuresn a reasonably adequate and safe madfner

office-may-direct-the -department-to-investigate-eom
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plaintsin-the -manner-provided-by s.-195.04.lf —upon
hearingthe ofice determines that the track-or structures
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hibited, or shall fail or refuse to perform any duty
enjoinedupon it, for which a penalty has not been-pro

of any-railroad-are-inadequate-or-unsafe for the-operationvided, or shall fail, neglect or refuse tiey any lawful

2 . , i Il order | N
structor-repair-the-inadequate-or-unsafe-track-or-struc
turesconsistent with federal law

SectioN 90. 195.286 (6) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

195.286(6) (title) PENALTIES RELATING TO FENCES
INTERFERENCEWITH SIGNS

SecTioN 91. 195.286(7) of the statutes is amended
to read:

195.286(7) PENALTIES GENERALLY. Any person or
corporationupon conviction for the violation of any of

requiremenbr order made by thefafe, or any judgment
or decree madéy any court upon its application, for
everysuch violation, failure or refusal in respect to any
matter prescribed by this chapter such railroad or water
carrier shall forfeit not less than $100 nor more than
$10,000. The act, omission or failure of anyioér, agent
or other person employed by any railroad or water carrier
actingwithin the scope of his or hemployment, shall be
deemedo be theact, omission or failure of such railroad
or water carrier

SecTioN 96. 195.37 (title) of the statutes is amended

the provisions of this section, except sub. (6), shall be to read:

fined forfeit not less than-$1$100nor more than-$50
$200for each violation.

SecTioN 92. 195.305 and 195.33 of the statuées
repealed.

SectioN 93. 195.34 of the statutds amended to
read:

195.34 Reports of accidents, investigation.Every
railroadwater carrieishall report to the &ite all colli-
sions.derailments-or-othexccidents resulting in injury to
personsequipment-or-roadwagrisingfrom its opera
tion. The ofice may issue rules concerning the reporting
of accidents by water carrieesxd may also, if public
interestgequire, cause an investigation of any accident.
Every railroad shall submit to the fafe a copy of any
accidentor injury report provided by the railroad to the
applicablefederal authority for all collisions, derail
mentsor other accidents resulting in injury to persons,
equipmentpor roadway arising from its operation. The
office may issue rules concerning the submission of cop

195.37 (title) Freight Water carrier fr eight
charges;collection, refund.

SecTioN 97. 195.37 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

195.37(1) COMPLAINTS, INVESTIGATIONS, HEARINGS,
FINDINGS, REFUND. The ofice may-direct thelepartment
to investigate the complaint of any person aggrieved that
the chage exacted by a water carrfer the transporta
tion of property between points in this state, or for any
servicein connection with transportation of propery
thatthe chage exacted by a water carrfer the storage
of such propertyor that any-car-service-or-demurrage
chargeexacted by a water carries erroneous, illegal,
unusualbr exorbitant and shall set the complaint for hear
ing as provided in s. 195.04 (&) (4). If the dfice finds
thatthe rate or chge exacted by a water carriserro
neous,illegal, unusual or exorbitant, it shall find what
would have been eeasonable rate or clgarfor such ser
vice. If the rate or chge so found is less than tbleage

ies of federal reports under this section and may also, toexactedthe carrier shall refund the excess.

the extent permitted by federal lawarticipate in any
accidentinvestigation.

SecTioN 94. 195.35 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

195.35(1) If any director officer, employee or agent
of a railroad_or water carriein the course of the dis
chargeof his or her duties, willfullywantonly or reck

SecTion 98. 195.38 of the statutegs amended to
read:

195.38 Freight Water carrier freight bills;
examination; refunds. Within 3 years after the delivery
of any shipment of property at destination by a water car
rier, any personfirm or corporation may submit to the
office, by mail or inperson, any—+ailroadiater carrier

lesslycauses to be done or permits to be done any matterexpensebill or receipt showing chges paid for trans

actor thing inthis chapter prohibited or declared to be
unlawful, or willfully, wantonlyor recklessly fails to do
anyact, matter or thing required b done by this chap
ter, the railroad or water carrishallbe liable to the per
soninjured thereby in treble the amowitdamages sus
tainedin consequence of the violation. Kecovery as in
this section provided shall fafct a recovery by thstate
of the penalty prescribed for such violation.

SecTion 95. 195.36 of the statutds amended to
read:

195.36 General penalty upon railroads_and water
carriers. If any railroad owater carrieshall violate any
provisionof this chapteror shall do any act herein pro

portationof suchproperty by freight for the purpose of
havingthe expense bill or receipt examined witspect
to the correctness of weights, rates andgdmindicated
thereon. Upon receipt of any such expense bill or receipt,
the office may request-the department make such
examinationas is necessarand if it is found that any
suchweights, rates ochages are incorrect, the fife
shallorder the railroad-companyater carriein error to
refundto the person, firm or corporation whishbmitted
such expense bills or receipts, any over or excessive
chargegaid by such person, firm or corporation.
SecTion 99. 195.39 of the statutes is renumbered
196.012and amended to read:
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196.012Interstate commerce. -Chapters-190-t0-196
apply This chapter applig® interstate commerce ordp
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year, for which any railroad or water carribecomes
liable, by reason of costs incurred by thdicd within

far as the constitution and laws of the United States per such calendar yeashall not exceed four—fifths of one

mit.

SecTion 100. 195.50 of the statutes is amended to
read:

195.50 Information, papers and accounting. (1)
Any officer, agent or employee of any railroadveaiter
carrierwho fails to fill out and returany forms required
by this chapteror fails to answer any question therein,

percentof its gross operating revenues derived from
intrastateoperations in the last preceding calendar.year
Where,under this subsection, costee incurred within

any calendar yeamwhich are in excess of four—fifths of
onepercenbf such gross operating revenues, the excess
costsshall notbe chageable as part of the remainder
undersub. (2) but shall be paid out of the general appro

knowingly gives a false answer to any such question, or priation to the ofice. Nothing in this subsection shall

evadeghe answer to anguch question where the fact
inquiredof is within his or her knowledge, or whapon
properdemand, failso exhibit to the dice or department
or any person authorized éxamine the same, any book,
paper,accountyecord or memoranda of such railroad or
watercarrierwhich is in the possession or under control
of the oficer, agent or employee, or who fails to properly

useand keep the system of accounting prescribed by the

office, or who refuses to do any act or thingonnection

with such system of accounting when so directed by the

office or its authorized representatives, shall forfeit not
lessthan $100 nor more than $1,000 for eadbrufe.

(2) A forfeiture of not less than $500 nor more than
$1,000shall be recovered from the railroad or water car
rier for each such &nse when sucbfficer, agent or
employeeacted in obedience to the direction, instruction
or request of such railroad or water caroeany general
officer thereof.

SecTion 101.
amendedo read:

195.60(title) Payment of office expenses by rail
roads and water carriers.

SecTioN 102. 195.60(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

195.60(1) Whenever the §ite in a proceeding upon
its own motion, on complaint, or upon an application to

195.60 (title) of the statutes is

prevent theoffice from rendering bills in one calendar
yearfor costs incurred within a previous yedfor the
purpose of calculating the costs of investigations,
appraisaland otheservices under this subsection;-90%
90 percentof the costs determined shall be costthef
office and-10%10 percenbf thecosts determined shall
be costs of state government operations.

SecTion 103. 195.60(2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

195.60(2) The ofice shall annuallywithin 90 days
afterthe close of each fiscal yeascertain the total of its
expendituresduring such year which are reasonably
attributableto the performance of its duties relating to
railroadsand water carriersFor purposes of such eal
culation,90% 90 percenbf the expenditures steter
minedshallbe expenditures of thefioke and-10%40 per
cent of the expenditures so determined shall be
expendituresor state government operations. Thigcef
shall deduct therefrom all amounts cheable torail-
roadsand water carriergnder sub. (1) and s. 201.10 (3).
A sum equato the remainder plus-10%® percenof the
remaindershall beassessed by thefick to the several
railroadsand water carrieri& proportion to their respec
tive gross operating revenues during the last calendar
year, derived from intrastate operations. Swadsess
mentshall bepaid within 30 days after the bill has been

it deems it necessary in order to carry out the dutiesmailedto the several railroads and water caryietsich

imposed upon it by law to investigate the books,

bill shall constitute notice of assessment and demand of

accountspractices and activities of, or make appraisals paymentthereof. The total amount which may be

of the property of any railroad or water carneto render
anyengineering or accounting services to any railaad
watercarrier the railroad or water carrishall pay the
expensesttributable to such investigation, appraisal or
service. The ofice shall ascertain such expensaslud-

ing-allexpenses-incurred-by the department at the re
ordirection-of the dfce and shall render a bill therefor
by mail, to the railroad or water carrieither at theon
clusionof the investigation, appraisal or servicesjar
ing its progress. The bill shall constitute noticaséess
mentand demanaf payment thereof. The railroad or
water carrier shall, within 30 days after the mailing
thereof, pay to the dfce the amount of the special
expensdor which it is billed. Ninety percent of the pay
mentshall be creditetb the appropriation account under

assessetb the railroads and water carriensder author

ity of this subsection shall not exceed-1.8686 percent

of the total gross operating revenues of such railroads and
water carriers during such calendar yeaterived from
intrastateoperations. Ninety percent of the payment

quesshall be credited tdhe appropriation account under s.

20.155(2) (g). The railroads and water carrishsllfur-
nishsuch financial information as thefiok requires for
purposef this section

SecTioN 104. 195.60(3) of the statutes is amended
toread:

195.60(3) If any railroad_or water carriexgainst
which a bill has been rendered under sub. (1) oniin
30days after the rendering of such bill neglects or refuses
to pay the same or fails to file objections to the bill with

s.20.155 (2) (g). The total amount, in any one calendar the office, the ofice shall transmit to the secretary of
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administratiora certified copy of the bill, together with
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improvementrates, value or earnings of the properties

noticeof neglect or refusal to pay the bill, and on the same the public utility or provisions looking toward the ulti

daythe ofice shall mail to the railroad or watearrier
againstwhich the bill has beerendered a copy of the
noticewhich it has transmitted to the secretary of admin
istration. Within 10 days after the receipt of such notice
andcertified copy of suchill, the secretary of adminis
trationshall levy the amourgtated on such bill to be due,
with interest, by distress and saleany goods and chat
tels, including stocks, securities, bank accounts; evi

mate acquisition of the samare made subject to the
termsof any contract provided for in sub. (1), and so long
assaid contract remaina force, the following sections

of the statutes shall be inapplicable to the same: ss.
195.05,195.10,196.02 (1) and (2), 196.05, 196.09,
196.10,196.11, 196.15, 196.16, 196.19 (6), 196.20,
196.21,196.22, 196.26, 196.28, 196.30, 196.37, 196.39,
196.40,196.58, 196.70, 197.01 (2) to (4), 197.02, 197.03,

dencesof debt, and accounts receivable belonging to 197.04,197.05, 197.06, 197.08 and 197.09; provided

suchdelinquent railroad or water carrieSuch levy by

thatnothing in any contract made hereunder shall operate

distress and sale shall be governed by the provisions oto prevent an appeal to the pulsiervice commission by

s.74.10, 1985 stats., excepht it shall be made by the
secretanof administration anthat said goods and chat
telsanywhere within the state may be levied upon.

SecTioN 105. 195.60 (4) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

195.60(4) (a) Within 30 days after the date of the
mailing of any bill as provided by subs. (1) and (Rg
railroador water carrieagainst which suchill has been
renderedmay filewith the ofice objections setting out in
detail the grounds upon which the objector regatds

any person, other than a party to said contract, upon any
complaint alleging that any rate, fare, deor classifi
cation,or any joint rate, or any regulation, act or practice
relatingto the production, transmission, deliveryfar
nishingof gas, heat, light or powesr any service in cen
nectiontherewith, is unjustly discriminatargr that any
suchservice is inadequate or cannot be obtained. Upon
said appeal the commissioghall, as provided by law
determineand by order fix a rate, fare, cpar classifica

tion, joint rate or regulation, act or practiceservice to

bill to be excessive, erroneous, unlawful or invalid. The beimposed, observed or followed in the future in lieu of

office, after notice to the objectoshall hold a hearing

uponsuch objections, not less than 5 nor more than 10

daysafter such notice. If after such hearing thiécef

finds any part of the bill to be excessive, erroneous,

unlawful or invalid it shall record its findings upon its
minutesand transmit to the objector amended bill, in
accordancevith such findings. The amended bill shall
havein all ways the same force andieet under this sec

tion as an original bill rendered under subs. (1) and (2).

SecTioN 106. 195.60(5) of the statutes is amended
to read:

195.60(5) No suit or proceeding shall be maintained
in any courtfor the purpose of restraining or in any way
delayingthe collection or payment of any bitndered
under subs(1) and (2). Every railroad or water carrier
againstwhich a bill is rendered shall pay the amount
thereof,and afteisuch payment may in the manner herein
provided,at any time within 2 years from the date the
paymentwas made, sue the state in an action atttaw
recoverthe amount paidith legal interest thereon from

thatfound to be unjustly discriminatory or inadequate.

SecTion 108. 201.01(1) of the statutes is amended
toread:

201.01(1) “Commission” means the fafe of the
commissionenpf railroads in the case of railroadsater
carriersand the public service commission in the case of
otherpublic service corporations.

SecTion 109. 201.01(2) of the statutes is amended
toread:

201.01(2) “Public service corporation” meaasd
embracesvery corporationexcept municipalities and
otherpolitical subdivisions, which is a public utility as
definedin s. 196.01, and every corporation which is a
railroadwater carrieas defined irs. 195.02, but shall not
includea public utility corporation receiving an annual
grossrevenue of less thabil,000 for the calendar year
nextpreceding the issuance of any securitiei. b{Pub-
lic service corporation” includes a holding compaas/
definedunder s. 196.795 (1) (h), which is a public utjlity
asdefined under s. 196.q%). “Public service corpora

the date of payment, upon the ground that the assessmertion” does not include a telecommunications utilég

wasexcessive, erroneous, unlawful, or invalid in whole
orin part. Ifitis finally determined in such action that any
partof the bill for which payment was made was exces
sive, erroneous, unlawful, or invalid, the secretary of
administrationshall make a refund to the claimant as
directedby the court, which shall be clgad to the appro
priationsto the ofice.

SecTioN 107. 197.10(4) of the statutes is amended
to read:

197.10(4) Insofar as the use, operation, service,
managementcontrol, sale, lease, purchasstension,

definedin s. 196.01 (10). “Public service corporation”
does not include any other holding company unless the
holdingcompany was formed aftdlovember 28, 1985,
and unless thecommission has determined, under s.
196.795(7) (a), that each nonutility fifate, asdefined
unders. 196.795 (1) (j), does nahd cannot reasonably
be expected to do at least one of the items specified in s.
196.795(7) (a). “Public serviceorporation” does not
includea companyas defined in s. 196.795 (1) (f), which
owns, operatesmanages or controls a telecommunica
tionsutility, as defined in s. 196.01 (10), unless such-com
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panyalso owns, operates, manages or controls a public  706.093) (a) Public service corporations, railroads,
utility which is not a telecommunications utilityPublic electric cooperatives, trustees, governmental units.
service corporation” does not include a transmission While owned, occupied or used by any public service

companyas defined in s. 196.485 (1) (ge). corporation,any railroad corporation as defined in s.
SecTion 110. 201.13 of the statutes is amended to 195.02(1), any water carrier as defined in s. 195.02 (5)
read: any electric cooperative ganized and operating on a

201.13 Stock. Subject tathe regulatory jurisdiction nonprofitbasis underich. 185, or any trustee or receiver
of the commission under this chapter and to all other ©f @ny such corporatioar electric cooperative, or any
applicableprovisions of law relating to-railroagtater mortgageeor trust deed trustee or receiver thereof; nor
carrieror other specialypes of corporations, all classes anysuch in_tgrest while_ he_ld by the Un_it(_ad States, t_he state
andseries of stock of a public service corporattall or any political subdivision ar municipalorporation

- thereof;or
be governed by the provisions of ch. 180. SecTion 113.Nonstatutory provisions
amfﬁgzgg rfajid' 706.05 (2m) (b) 2. othe statutes is (1) All orders issued by the fife of the commis

- ) sioner of railroads, including anwrder requiring the
706.05(2m) (b) 2. Descriptions of property that — ,\5cemenpf any crossing protectiodevice or dicial

subject to liens granted on property thereafter acquirediraffic control device, that are infet on the déctive
by a rural electric cooperative, or a telephone coepera gateof this subsection remain effect until their speei

tive, organized under ch. 185, by a pipelicempany  fied expiration dater until modified or rescinded by the
unders. 76.02 (5), by a public utility under s. 196.01 (5) office.

or by a railroad under s. 195.02 (1) awater carrier SecTioN 114. Initial applicability .

unders. 195.05). (1) This act first applies to railroad activities and
SecTion 112. 706.09 (3) (a) of the statutes is operationsccurring on the éctive dateof this subsec

amendedo read: tion.




